

No. 10-2388

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER; JANN DEMARS; JOHN CECI;
STEVEN HYDER; SALINA HYDER,**
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

V.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES; **KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,** IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES; **TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER,** IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE GEORGE CARAM STEEH
Civil Case No. 10-11156

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
P.O. BOX 6358
CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85246
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Defendants’ Application of Controlling Supreme Court Commerce Clause and Necessary and Proper Clause Jurisprudence Is Simply Wrong	6
A. The Individual Mandate Does Not Regulate the “Means of Payment” for Healthcare Services.....	6
B. The Individual Mandate Does Not Regulate “the Practice of Obtaining Healthcare Without Insurance”	8
C. The Fact that the Individual Mandate Is “Essential” to the Act Does Not Cure Its Constitutional Defects; Rather, It Compels the Court to Strike Down the Act in Its Entirety.....	9
1. Because the Individual Mandate Is “Essential” to the Act Does Not Make It Constitutional	9
2. Remedy	13
D. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Upheld under the Necessary and Proper Clause	13
II. The Act’s Penalty Is in Fact a Penalty and Not a Tax, and If It Is a Tax, It Is an Unconstitutional Capitation Tax	17
A. Congress Characterized the “Shared Responsibility Payment” as a “Penalty” and Sought Constitutional Refuge in the Commerce Clause because It Intended to Enact a Regulatory Penalty and Not a Tax	17

B. If the “Shared Responsibility Payment” Is a Tax, It Is an Un-apportioned Capitation Tax and Unconstitutional	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	18
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	19
<i>Commonwealth of Va. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:10CV188-HEH, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130814, (E.D. Va. Dec. 13, 2010)	18, 20, 21
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	19
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-763, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6309, (M.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011)	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	4, 5

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1922).....18

Hylton v. United States,
3 U.S. 171 (1796).....22

Katzenbach v. McClung,
379 U.S. 294 (1964).....4, 5

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner,
No. 6:10-cv-00015-nkm, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125922,
(W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010).....21

Marchetti v. United States,
390 U.S. 39 (1968).....18

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819).....15, 16

Pacific Ins. Co. v. Soule,
74 U.S. 433 (1868).....23

Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.,
157 U.S. 429 (1895).....7, 23

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....14

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940).....18

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....18

United States Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius,
No. 5:10 CV 1065, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123481,
(N.D. Ohio Nov. 22, 2010)21

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....6

United States v. Constantine,
296 U.S. 287 (1935).....18

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953).....18

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....*passim*

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....*passim*

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
351 U.S. 110 (1942).....15

Veazie Bank v. Fenno,
75 U.S. 533 (1869).....23

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....*passim*

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), *amended by* Healthcare
and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152,
124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 4974.....24

26 U.S.C. § 4980B.....25

26 U.S.C. § 4980E.....25

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....22

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e).....3

Other

The Federalist No. 45, (James Madison)
(Carey & McClellan eds., 1990)2

Steven J. Willis & Nakku Chung,
Constitutional Decapitation & Healthcare, 128 Tax Notes 169 (2010)24
